# \$360,00 5486410

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

**ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

	Name	Execution Date
Fiberweb, In	c.	01/27/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hollingsworth & Vose Company		
Street Address:	12 Washington Street		
City:	East Walpole		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02032		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5486410
Patent Number:	5605746
Patent Number:	5972808
Patent Number:	5952092
Patent Number:	5779847
Patent Number:	5662728
Patent Number:	5885696
Patent Number:	5674339
Patent Number:	6024813

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6176468000

Email: mchiusano@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: Robert H. Walat
Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

PATENT REEL: 024351 FRAME: 0462

501170242

Address Line 2: Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C.
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2206

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert H. Walat

Total Attachments: 6
source=H0818 AQF Assignment#page1.tif
source=H0818 AQF Assignment#page2.tif
source=H0818 AQF Assignment#page3.tif
source=H0818 AQF Assignment#page4.tif
source=H0818 AQF Assignment#page4.tif
source=H0818 AQF Assignment#page5.tif

source=H0818 AQF Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 024351 FRAME: 0463

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Fiberweb, Inc., a corporation of the state of South Carolina, having a place of business at 70 Old Hickory Boulevard, Old Hickory, TN 37138 ("ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A ("PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS").

WHEREAS, Hollingsworth & Vose Company, a Massachusetts corporation, having a place of business at 112 Washington Street, East Walpole, MA 02032 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assignees, the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, and to the inventions therein disclosed and all rights of enforcement thereto, including all rights to sue or recover for the past infringement thereof, and any and all causes of action related thereto, and all rights to file and prosecute the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS and receive patents in ASSIGNEE's own name, wherever so permitted by law, including all rights to file corresponding applications including but not limited to divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, and reissue applications, and all rights to claim priority to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS. ASSIGNOR shall, when requested by ASSIGNEE, and without further compensation, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and all other papers necessary and proper to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR retains no ownership rights in the PATENT APPLICATIONS, the PATENTS, the inventions, and the rights transferred to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

[Signatures appear on the following page.]

\*

PATENT REEL: 024351 FRAME: 0464 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment of Patents Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative on this 27th day of January 2010.

de executed by its anily controlling religion.	MANAGEM TO THE TOTAL TO A CONTROL OF THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL
	FIBERWEB, INC.
	Title President, Flored Fac
On this 27th day of January 2010, before me basis of satisfactory evidence to be the perso behalf of Fiber personal limit of nowledged to WINNESS MARKET and official sea	
TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC LAS SON COULT A STONE SON COULT A STONE SON EXPIRES James 1	Morary Publid  Notary Publid
ASSIGNEE hereby acknowledges receip PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIO	ot of the entire right, title and interest in and to the
	HOLLINGSWORTH & VOSE COMPANY
	Ву
	Title

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment of Patents Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative on this 27<sup>th</sup> day of January 2010.

FIBERWEB, INC.
By
Title
Notary Public
n i manumin (n. minumbrum)

ASSIGNEE hereby acknowledges receipt of the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

HOLĹ	INGSWORT	H & VO	SE COMP	ANY
By	101411	4-	<u> </u>	4
Title _	J // - 1	CFO		<del></del>
Date	Jan	27,	2010	

## SCHEDULE A PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

### Intellectual Property

#### PATENTS

A*****	T			<u> </u>	Grant	Grant
Case Reference	Internal Title	Country	Filing	Filing Number	Date	Number
PAT-0069-US- CIP	Fibrous Structure Containing Immoblized Particulate Matter	US	17 May 1994	08/245,103	23 Jan 1996	5,486,410
PAT-0069-EP- EPT	Fibrous Structure Containing Immobilzed Particulate Matter	GB	15 Nov 1993	94901505.1	29 Dec 1997	0669993
PAT-0069-EP- EPT	Fibrous Structure Containing Immobilized Particulate Matter	FR	15 Nov 1993	94901505.1	29 Dec 1997	0669993
PAT-0069-EP- EPT	Fibrous Structure Containing Immoblized Particulate Matter	IT	15 Nov 1993	94901505.1	29 Dec 1997	0669993
PAT-0069-EP- EPT	Fibrous Structure Containing Immoblized Particulate Matter	DE	15 Nov 1993	94901505.1	29 Dec 1997	69316027
PAT-0075-US- DIV	Fibrous Structures Containing Particulate And Including Microfiber Web	US	07 Jun 1995	08/476,002	25 Feb 1997	5,605,746
PAT-0084-DE- EPT	Fibrous Structures With Fine Particles	DE	22 Jan 1998	98904653.7	23 Apr 2008	69839386.4
PAT-0084-EP- EPT	Fibrous Structures With Fine Particles	EP	22 Jan 1998	98904653.7	23 Apr 2008	0907506

A-1

PATENT REEL: 024351 FRAME: 0467

PAT-0084-GB- EPT	Fibrous Structures With Fine Particles	GB	22 Jan 1998	98904653.7	23 Apr 2008	0907506
PAT-0084-US- NP	Fibrous Structures With Fine Particles	US	30 Jan 1997	08/791,679	26 Oct 1999	5,972,808
PAT-0084-FR- EPT	Fibrous Structures With Fine Particles	FR	22 Jan 1998	98904653.7	23 Apr 2008	0907506
PAT-0085-EP- EPT	Fibrous Structures With Labile Active Substance	EP	22 Jan 1998	98904654.5	16 Mar 2005	0892674
PAT-0085-FR- EPT	Fibrous Structures With Lablie Active Substance	FR	22 Jan 1998	98904654,5	16 Mar 2005	0892674
PAT-0085-US- NP	Fibrous Structures With Labile Active Substance	US	30 Jan 1997	08/791,681	14 Sep 1999	5,952,092
PAT-0085-DE- EPT	Fibrous Structures With Labile Active Substance	DE	22 Jan 1998	98904654.5	16 Mar 2005	69829334.7
PAT-0085-GB- EPT	Fibrous Structures With Labile Active Substance	GB	22 Jan 1998	98904654.5	16 Mar 2005	0892674
PAT-0092-MX- PCT	High Performance, Permeable Fibrous Structure	MX	17 Apr 1997	980088	25 Jan 2002	206178
PAT-0092-US- NP	High Performance, Permeable Fibrous Structure	US	22 Apr 1996	08/636,102	14 Jul 1998	5,779,847
PAT-0092-JP- NP	High Performance, Permeable Fibrous Structure	JP	21 Apr 1997	1997-103486	25 Apr 2008	4113975
PAT-0092-EP- EPA	High Performance, Permeable Fibrous Structure	EP	18 Apr 1997	97106428.2	17 Jul 2002	0803601

PAT-0092-MY- NP	High Performance, Permeable Fibrous Structure	MY	22 Apr 1997	PI97001741	30 Jun 2004	MY-117297-A
PAT-0092-DE- EPA	High Performance, Permeable Fibrous Structure	DE	18 Apr 1997	97106428.2	17 Jul 2002	69713950.6
PAT-0092-GB- EPA	High Performance, Permeable Fibrous Structure	GB	18 Apr 1997	97106428.2	17 Jul 2002	0803601
PAT-0092-IT- EPA	High Performance, Permeable Fibrous Structure	11	18 Apr 1997	97106428.2	17 Jul 2002	0803601
PAT-0092-KR- PCT	High Performance, Permeable Fibrous Structure	KR	17 Apr 1997	97-709532	18 Apr 2005	485568
PAT-0059-US- NP	Particulate Filter Structure	US	31 Dec 1992	07/999,029	02 Sep 1997	5,662,728
PAT-0097-US- NP	Patterned Fibrous Web	US	15 Jun 1998	09/097,464	23 Mar 1999	5,885,696
PAT-0066-US- DIV	Process For Fibrous Structure Containing Immoblized Particulate Matter	US	02 Aug 1994	08/284,867	07 Oct 1997	5,674,339
PAT-0066-US- CNT	Process For Fibrous Structure Containing Immoblized Particulate Matter	US	03 Sep 1997	08/922,800	15 Feb 2000	6,024,813

**RECORDED: 05/07/2010**